At the end of 2006, the currency split of the mark-to-market values of rate derivatives, including the exchange of
principal on cross currency rate derivatives, was US dollar £(247)m, euro £157m and sterling £157m (2005: US dollar
£(269)m, euro £166m and sterling £164m).
   The fixed interest rates on outstanding rate derivative contracts at the end of 2006 range from 3.02% to 7.00%
(2005: 3.02% to 7.23%) and the floating rates are based on LIBOR in US dollar, sterling and euro(EURIBOR).

F-36

Edgar Filing: PEARSON PLC - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 143

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
   The Group�s portfolio of rate derivatives is diversified by maturity, counterparty and type. Natural offsets between
transactions within the portfolio and the designation of certain derivatives as hedges significantly reduce the risk of
income statement volatility.
   The following sensitivity analysis of derivative financial instruments to interest rate movements is based on the
assumption of a 1% change in interest rates for all currencies and maturities, with all other variables held constant.

2006

Net
carrying 1% rate 1% rate

amount increase decrease

(All figures in £ millions)
Interest rate derivatives � in a fair value hedge relationship 3 (28) 31
Interest rate derivatives � not in a hedge relationship 7 1 (1)
Cross currency rate derivatives � in a net investment hedge relationship 40 � �
Cross currency rate derivatives � not in a hedge relationship 17 (1) 1

Total 67 (28) 31

Effect of fair value hedge accounting � 28 (31)
Sensitivity after the application of hedge accounting 67 � �

   Counterparty exposure from all derivatives is managed, together with that from deposits and bank account
balances, within credit limits that reflect published credit ratings to ensure that there is no significant risk to any one
counterparty. No single derivative transaction had a market value (positive or negative) at the balance sheet date that
exceeded 3% of the Group�s consolidated total equity.
   At the year end the Group held an amount of £29m equivalent as collateral under a mark-to-market agreement.
This reflected the amount, at market rates prevailing at the end of October 2006, owed to the Group by a counterparty